Legal and Governance

N\iddles@cﬁjgh

moving forward

TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Date: Wednesday 27th July, 2022
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Mandela Room

AGENDA

1. Welcome and Evacuation Procedure

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. Minutes - Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 29 June 2022 3-8

5. Draft Annual Teesside Pension Fund Report and Accounts 9-92
2021/22

6. Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, can

be considered

Charlotte Benjamin
Director of Legal and Governance Services

Town Hall
Middlesbrough
Tuesday 19 July 2022

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors D Coupe (Chair), E Polano (Vice-Chair), J Beall, A Bell, R Creevy, T Furness,
S Hill, J Hobson, D McCabe, G Nightingale, J Rostron and G Wilson

Ms J Flaws, Mr B Foulger and Mr T Watson

Page 1




Assistance in accessing information

Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information
please contact Susan Lightwing, 01642 729712,

susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

Teesside Pension Fund Committee 29 June 2022

TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee was held on Wednesday 29 June 2022.

PRESENT: Councillors D Coupe (Chair), A Bell, R Creevy, (Hartlepool Borough Council),
J Hobson, D McCabe, E Polano (Vice-Chair), J Rostron, G Wilson
J Flaws (Other Employers Representative), B Foulger, (GMB Representative),
T Watson (UNISON Representative)
ALSO IN W Bourne (Independent Adviser), P Moon (Independent Advisor)
ATTENDANCE: P Mudd (XPS Administration)
J Baillie (Hymans Robertson), D Green (Hymans Robertson)
W Baxter (CBRE), A Peacock (CBRE)
M Lyons (Border to Coast Pension Partnership)
OFFICERS: W Brown, S Lightwing and N Orton
APOLOGIES FOR were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Beall, T Furness, S Hill and
ABSENCE: G Nightingale
22/1 WELCOME AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE

2212

22/3

22/4

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the Building Evacuation
Procedure.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Name of Member Type of Interest Iltem/Nature of Interest

Councilor J Rostron Non Pecuniary Member of Teesside
Pension Fund

Councillor R Creevy Non Pecuniary Member of Teesside
Pension Fund

MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 16 MARCH 2022

The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 16 March 2022
were taken as read and approved as a correct record.

INVESTMENT ACTIVITY REPORT

A report of the Director of Finance was presented to inform Members of the Teesside Pension
Fund Committee how the Investment Advisors' recommendations were being implemented.

A detailed report on the transactions undertaken to demonstrate the implementation of the
Investment Advice recommendations and the Fund's valuation was included, as well as a
report on the treasury management of the Fund's cash balances and the latest Forward
Investment Programme.

The Fund continued to favour growth assets over protection assets and currently had no
investments in Bonds. Whilst it was considered that Bond yields would rise in the long run, at
present yields did not meet the actuarial requirements for the Fund and should continue to be
avoided at these levels unless held as a short term alternative to cash. The Fund had no
investments in Bonds currently.

At the June 2018 Committee it was agreed that a maximum level of 20% of the Fund would be
held in cash. Cash levels at the end of March 2022 were 16.13%. The Fund would continue to
use cash to move away from its overweight position in equities and invest further in
Alternatives.

Investment in direct property would continue on an opportunistic basis where the property had

good covenant, yield and lease terms. No property transactions were undertaken in this
quarter.

Page 3



22/5

29 June 2022

During the quarter, £26.7 million was invested in Alternatives. The Fund was underweight its
customised benchmark and, providing suitable investment 
[...]
g introduced and some testing would take
place with Employers. [-Connect would help ensure that pensions information would be more
accurate and up to date and should provide a more efficient service for Members.

There had been no new Complaints during the last quarter.

Analytics on website usage were provided on page 12 of the submitted report. XPS continued
to develop the website and seek feedback from Employers during their health checks.

Details of late payments from Employers were included in the submitted report. It was
confirmed that some of these were from the same Employers but there might be genuine
reasons for this, such is if the Employer had changed finance systems.

ORDERED that the information provided was received and noted.

ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, CAN BE
CONSIDERED

None.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

ORDERED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on
the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing
the information.

FUND ACTUARY - ADVICE ON 31 MARCH 2022 VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS

A report from the Fund Actuary was provided giving recommendations on the main financial
and demographic assumptions to be used in the ongoing triennial valuation of the Fund.

ORDERED that the information provided was received and noted.
LOCAL INVESTMENTS UPDATE

A report of the Director of Finance was presented to provide Members of the Pension Fund
Committee with an update on the three local investments the Fund had made.

ORDERED that the information provided was received and noted.

Page 8



11

2.1

3.1

4.1

51

5.2

Agenda Item 5

TEESSIDE PENSION FUND
Administered by Middlesbrough Council

IPENSION FUND COMMITTEE REPORT|

27 JULY 2022

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE — IAN WRIGHT

Draft Annual Pension Fund Report and Accounts 2021/22

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To present Members with the 2021/22 draft Annual Report and Accounts for the
Teesside Pension Fund.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members note the 2021/22 draft Annual Report and Accounts (Appendix A).
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.
BACKGROUND

The terms of reference for the Teesside Pension Fund Committee require the Annual
Report and Accounts to be considered by Members. Attached to this report is the
draft unaudited Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

The overall financial performance of the Fund for the year to 31 March 2022 was for
a second consecutive year very positive. The Fund’s value rose to £5.073 billion, an
increase over the year of approximately £514 million. This increase in value is mainly
a result of equity market performance, which was positive for the year as a whole,
albeit deteriorating towards the end of the year and beyond.

The Fund’s asset value as at 31 March 2022 will be used by the Fund actuary when
calculating the three-yearly valuation of the Fund. The value of the Fund’s assets has
risen by around a billion pounds in the three years since the last valuation, an
increase of around 25% in that period compared with an expected increase (based
on the actuary’s assumptions) of around 14%. Although welcome news, it is
important to recognise the long-term nature of the Fund and the volatility of many
of its assets mean that the actuary has to look beyond just the immediate value of
the assets when carrying out the valuation. In addition, the size of the Fund’s

Page 9



5.3

54

5.5

6.1

6.2

TEESSIDE PENSION FUND
Administered by Middlesbrough Council

IPENSION FUND COMMITTEE REPORT|

liabilities (the cost of paying current and future benefits) is just as important when
carrying out the valuation and setting employer contribution rates. Factors such as
the actuary’s vi
[...]
e www.bordertocoast.org.uk

Further Information

For more information on this Claire Wilson
report please contact: Senior Accounting Officer — Central Services &
Pensions

Telephone: (01642) 728587
E Mail: Claire Wilson@Middlesbrough.gov.uk

Further copies of this report XPS Pensions Unit

can be obtained from: Teesside Pension Fund
PO Box 340
Middlesbrough

TS1 2XP

Telephone: (01642) 030693
E Mail: pensionsunit@xpsgroup.com

A copy of this report, and those for previous years, is available on our web site at
www.teespen.org.uk

7Bage 91




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes - Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 29 June 2022
	5 Draft Annual Teesside Pension Fund Report and Accounts 2021/22
	Teesside Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 31 March 2022 (updated PFC)






Minutes of the meeting


Teesside Pension Fund CommitteeWednesday 27 July 2022 

1 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee was held on Wednesday 27 July 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors D Coupe, (Chair),  S Hill, J Hobson, G Wilson, E Polano (Vice-Chair), 
J Rostron and Ms J Flaws 

OFFICERS: S Lightwing, N Orton and W Brown 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Beall, A Bell, R Creevy, T Furness, D McCabe and G Nightingale,  
Mr B Foulger and Mr T Watson 

 
22/15 WELCOME AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 A formal notice had been issued to all concerned of a meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund 

Committee to be held on 27 July 2022. 
 
At the appointed time of 11.00 am the following were present: Councillors D Coupe, 
(Chair), S Hill, J Hobson, E Polano (Vice Chair), J Rostron, and G Wilson 
J Flaws (Other Employers Representative) 
 
Officers: W Brown, S Lightwing, N Orton 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of:  Councillors Bell, J Beall (Stockton 
On Tees Council), J Creevy (Hartlepool Council), T Furness, D McCabe and G Nightingale 
(Redcar and Cleveland Council) B Foulger (GMB Representative) and T Watson (UNISON 
Representative) 
 
Part 3, Paragraph 16, of the Council’s Constitution states that if at the start of the meeting 
there is not a quorum present, then if after a period of five minutes there is still not a quorum, 
the meeting will be abandoned.  The business will be considered at the next ordinary meeting. 
  
The quorum for meetings of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee is eight, of which five 
members must be Middlesbrough Councillors.  As eight Members were required to achieve a 
quorum, the Chair declared there was not a quorum present, and abandoned the meeting, 
with the remaining business to be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

22/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 DEFERRED  
 

22/17 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 29 JUNE 2022 
 

 DEFERRED 
 

22/18 DRAFT ANNUAL TEESSIDE PENSION FUND REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 

 DEFERRED 
 

22/19 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, CAN BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 DEFERRED 
 

 
 

 


